
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 24th June, 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda.. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 

2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme 
Criteria, and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be allowed 
up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. Cheshire East Place Mental Health Plan (2024-2029) Update (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 To receive an update on the Cheshire East Place Mental Health Plan (2024-2029). 

 
6. Learning Disability Respite Review (Pages 27 - 72) 
 
 To consider a report on the recommissioning of accommodation-based learning 

disability respite services based on the findings of a review of current service 
provision. 

7. Final Outturn 2023/24 (Pages 73 - 92) 
 
 To consider a report on the final outturn for Adults and Health Committee services for 

the financial year 2023/24. 
 

8. Service Budgets 2024/25 (Adults & Health Committee) (Pages 93 - 114) 
 
 To receive the report setting out the allocation of the approved budgets for 2024/25 to 

the Adults and Health Committee. 
 

9. Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements Protocol (Pages 
115 - 132) 

 
 To consider a report on the revised Protocol for Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements 

for Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 

10. Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint 
Committees (Pages 133 - 162) 

 
 To consider a report to nominate members to the bodies referred to in the report. 

11. Minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 163 - 166) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board – 19 March 

2024. 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Constitution/December-2021/Petitions-Scheme-Council-15-December-2021.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/Council-and-democracy/Constitution/December-2021/Petitions-Scheme-Council-15-December-2021.pdf


12. Work Programme (Pages 167 - 172) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, A Burton, J Clowes, S Gardiner, A Kolker, 
R Moreton, A Moran (Vice-Chair), H Moss, J Place, J Rhodes (Chair), J Snowball, 
R Vernon and L Wardlaw 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 25th March, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, D Edwardes, M Edwards, 
S Gardiner, A Kolker, J Place, L Wardlaw and E Gilman 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Danielle Brookes, Service Manager, Social Care Business Support and 
Finance 
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration  
Nik Darwin, Acting Programme Lead, Thriving and Prevention/ Live Well for 
Longer 
Lee Hudson Service Manager, Business Support and Finance  
Katie Jones, Business Manager, Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board  
Stephen Kelly, Communications Business Partner  
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer  
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health  
Curtis Vickers, Head of Integrated Commissioning  
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 

 
Prior to the start of the formal business, the Chair welcomed two sixth form 
politics students from Malbank School who were observing the meeting as 
part of their work experience. 
 

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Cook. Councillor E 
Gilman attended as a substitute.  
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency the following declarations 
were made: 
 
Councillor A Kolker declared that he was a Chair of trustees at Everybody 
Health and Leisure and would withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of item 7.  
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Councillor J Place declared that he was a member of the Together Trust in 
Cheadle. 
 
Following the meeting, in relation to item 8, Councillor S Gardiner declared 
that in his paid job he had regular contact with the Home Office. 
 

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2024 be approved as 
a correct record 
 

59 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

60 ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval to implement 
the revised Adult Social Care charging policies. 
 
The policy had not been updated since 2015 and the revised policy would 
align the Council’s fees and charges with those paid for commissioned 
services and adopt the minimum income guarantee set by the Department 
of Health and Social Care. The changes outlined aimed to enable 
reinvestment of savings into front line services, contributing to maintaining 
service delivery and ability to meet growing demand.  
 
Work would be undertaken with residents to mitigate concerns in respect 
of affordability. Every resident charged for Adult Social Care services 
would have a financial assessment review after the 1st of April. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, Officers reported 
that: 

- Although the policy had not been updated since 2015, there were 
many fees and charges linked to benefits and pensions that 
automatically changed every year, which did not require a change 
in policy. 

- At the point of assessment in adult social care the finances of the 
Council could be taken into consideration. However, once the 
eligible needs of an individual have been assessed, the Council has 
a duty to meet the needs after this point,  

- The Care Act provided a legal framework for charging for care and 
support and the Council could challenge an individual if it co
[...]
E REVIEW - UPDATES  
 
The Committee received updates in relation to a Safeguarding Adults 
Review and a Domestic Homicide Review which the Committee had 
discussed at previous meetings.  
 
The update included themes which had been identified, recommendations 
and actions taken following the reviews. 
 
Members expressed their concern in the delay from the date of the 
incident in relation to PAM and the date of the inquest which was 
scheduled for 2025. Officers reported that there had been delay at the 
Home Office in signing off the final report and a change in coroner which 
may have impacted on the timescales. 
 
Members welcomed the idea that the ICB and other organisations had 
taken on board the comments and recommendations in respect of the 
availability of information in multiple languages. It was agreed that this was 
an area which required further investigation and investment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

64 MINUTES OF THE CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted. 
 

Page 9



65 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 
Officers reported that they would bring items to committee in respect of the 
following: -  
 

- The impact of implementing previous strategy and policies for 
committee to provide scrutiny. 

- The Council’s transformation plan and how it would relate to the 
committee’s work. 

- The items included in the MTFS that been approved at Council in 
February 2024. 

- Performance management. 
 
It was requested that the Chair of the Learning Disabilities Partnership 
Board be invited to the September meeting. 
 
Following agreement at Corporate Policy Committee for every service 
committee to trial a twilight meeting, members had a discussion on 
potential dates and times to schedule the twilight meeting. 
 
Members agreed, by majority to hold the twilight mee
[...]
dium-Term Financial 
Strategy by decommissioning Warwick Mews Short Breaks. Further cost 
reductions are anticipated by a reduction in spot purchasing 
arrangements, through an enhanced staffing model and improved 
accommodation offer. This will mean respite services are better equipped 
to support more complex individuals. 

13 A new person-centred service specification will be developed. The 
selection and awarding of contracts will be fully co-produced involving 
people who use services/carers. 

14 New services are anticipated to be operational between March 2025 and 
April 2026 and will have an initial term of 5 years, with an option to extend 
for two further periods of 1 year each i.e., a potential maximum term of 7 
years.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Adults and Health Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the proposed new model for learning disability respite services and for 
consultation to be progressed with the trade unions and staff based on all 
necessary considerations included in this report. 

Page 29



  
  

 

 

2. Delegate authority to award contracts to providers to deliver commissioned 
learning disabilities respite services to the Executive Director Adults Health 
and Integration 

Background 

 

15 The key reasons for conducting a review of Learning Disability Respite 
Services are to ensure: 

 respite services offer the best possible outcomes for the people 
they support. 

 the council achieves value for money (£) considering the current 
financial challenges. 

 we review current commissioned respite contracts which will expire 
on 1 March 2025, meaning that we need to re-procure these 
services. 

16 The current learning disabilities respite provision in Cheshire East 
consists of commissioned services, in house provision (Warwick Mews 
Short Breaks), plus spot purchases. This current provision consists of: 

 2 self-contained flats at Valleybrook Court, Crewe, which are 
delivered by a commissioned provider. 

 2 self-contai
[...]
tant activities 
aimed at minimising the impact on services. 

2 Members of the Committee are being asked to consider the financial 
performance of the services relevant to their terms of reference. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Council operates a financial cycle of planning, monitoring and 
reporting. This review is part of the monitoring cycle and provides the final 
outturn position for the 2023/24 financial year. This report supports the 
Council priority of being an open and enabling organisation, ensuring that 
there is transparency in all aspects of Council decision making. 

4 The full report will be received by Finance Sub Committee on 25 June 
2024. Service Committees will receive the sections relevant to their 
committee (see Appendices). 

5 The Outturn is reported as part of the Statutory Accounts and is therefore 
subject to audit. The audited Accounts will be presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 30 September 2024. 

 

OPEN 

 

Page 73 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Adults and Health Committee:  

1. Consider the factors leading to an adverse Net Revenue financial outturn 

of £11.8m against a revised budget of £138.0m (8.6%), for Adults and 

Health Committee services.  

 

2. Approve the Supplementary Revenue Estimate Requests for Allocation of 

Additional Grant Funding (Specific Purpose) over £500,000 up to 

£1,000,000 in Annex 1, Section 2, Table 2. 

3. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and note that any financial mitigation 

decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant 

delegations. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

6 Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions within 
the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The Budget will 
be aligned with Committee and Head of Service responsibilities as far as 
possible. 

7 Budget holders are expected to manage within the budgets provided by 
full Council. Committee and Sub-Committees are responsible for 
monitor
[...]
Commissioning

Adult Social Care Operations

Adults and Health Committee

P
age 92



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Adults and Health Committee 

24 June 2024 

Service Budgets 2024/25 (Adults and 

Health Committee) 

 

Report of: Adele Taylor, interim Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (s151 Officer) 

Report Reference No: AH/01/2024-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report sets out the allocation of the approved budgets for 2024/25 
to the Adults and Health Committee.  

2 The report contributes to the Council’s objective of being an open and 
enabling organisation. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2024/25 to 2027/28 was approved by full Council on 
27 February 2024. 

4 Due to the unprecedented financial circumstances that the council finds 
itself in it was not possible to present a fully balanced budget for the 
medium term this time. The focus has been wholly on 2024/25 to 
ensure that effective scrutiny could be achieved in every area to work 
towards presenting a balanced position in February. 

5 Service committees are being allocated budgets for 2024/25 in line with 
the approved MTFS. The financial reporting cycle will provide regular 
updates on progress on delivery of the budget change items, the 
forecast outturn position, progress on capital schemes, movement on 
reserves and details of any supplementary estimates and virements. 

OPEN 

Page 93 Agenda Item 8



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

The financial reporting timetable for 2024/25 was approved by Finance 
Sub-Committee on 22 March 2024 and is included at Appendix B. 

6 In addition to the usual comprehensive reporting at First, Second and 
Third Financial Reviews (September, November and January cycles), in 
recognition of the Council’s challenging financial position and the 
importance of achieving a balanced outturn, it has been agreed by the 
Finance Sub Committee that all service committee meetings during 
2024/25 will receive an update report on the delivery of the approved 
MTFS budget policy change items. This will be based on the tables of 
budget policy items shown in Appendix A, for each respective 
committee, and will include RAG-rating and accompanying commentary 
as reviewed and approved by Corporate Leadership Team in respect of 
each item.  

7 Appendix A contains the first update on progress against each revenue 
budget change item for 2024/25. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Adults and Health Committee is recommended:  

1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the approved 

revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy changes and earmarked 

reserves to the Adults and Health Committee, as set out in Appendix A. 

2. To note the financial reporting timetable for 2024/25 set out in Appendix B as 

approved at Finance Sub-Committee on 22 March 2024.  

3. To review progress on the delivery of the MTFS budget policy change items, 

the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to understand the actions to be taken 

to address any adverse variances from the approved budget. 

 

Background 

8 All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year. 
The MTFS was approved by full Council on 27 February 2024. 

9 The MTFS includes a Report from the Chief Finance Officer in line with 
the Section 25(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 2003. This 
report confirms that the MTFS is balanced for 2024/25. The report also 
highlights the factors taken into account in arriving at this judgement 

Page 94



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

including relevant financial issues and risks facing the Council during 
the medium term. 

10 Finance Procedure Rules set limits and responsibilities for movement of 
funds, treating reserves as part of this overall balanced position. Any 
movement within this balanced position is treated as a virement. To 
increase the overall size of the MTFS requires a s
[...]
g Finance Sub 
Shareholder 

Working Group 

TBC 

Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
2024/25-2027/28 - 
including any 
supplementary 
updates 

Reporting Corporate Policy 
Committee / Council 

February 2025 

Local Government 
Pension Scheme 
and Cheshire 
Pension Fund 
update March 2025 

Monitoring Finance Sub 
Committee / 

Pension Committee 

March 2025 / TBC 

Service Budgets 
2025/26 

Planning Finance Sub 
Committee 

March 2025 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Adults and Health Committee  

24 June 2024 

Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Health 

Scrutiny Arrangements Protocol  

 

Report of: Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, 
Health and Integration  

Report Reference No: AH/08/24-25  

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks approval from the Adults and Health Committee to 
recommend to Full Council approval of a revised Protocol for Joint Health 
Scrutiny Arrangements for Cheshire and Merseyside. 

Executive Summary 

2 In July 2022, Full Council agreed the establishment of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint Health Scrutiny and approved 
the Joint Health Scrutiny Protocol.  

3 Following legislative changes, the Health Scrutiny Committee no longer 
has the power to refer substantial variations in health service directly to 
the Secretary of State for Health. These changes came into effect at the 
end of January 2024. This has necessitated the requirement for the 
protocol to be revised and for it to be approved by all nine local authority 
areas across Cheshire and Merseyside. Some text has also been added 
to the protocol on the ability to request a “call-in” by the Health Secretary.  

4 In order for Cheshire East to continue to play a role in joint health scrutiny 
arrangements, it is recommended that the Council approve the attached 
revised Protocol for the Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements in Cheshire 
and Merseyside (A
[...]
conflicts of interest at the 

relevant point at the in the meeting. Declarations for conflict of interest will be a standing 

item on the agenda and will be recorded in the minutes. 

 

Page 160



 
 

  
7 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

8. Appendix: Government resources 

8.1. From harm to hope: A 10-year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives.  A 10-year plan to cut 

crime and save lives by reducing the supply and demand for drugs and delivering a high-

quality treatment and recovery system 

8.2. Drugs strategy guidance for local delivery partners. Guidance outlining the structures and 

processes through which local partners in England should work together to reduce drug-

related harm. 

Page 161

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/drugs-strategy-guidance-for-local-delivery-partners


This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Board Members  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration 
(attended virtually via Microsoft Teams)  
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council  
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council  
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire  
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director  
Charlotte Wright, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others  
Helen Duckworth, Director of BI Transformation at NHS Arden & Greater East 
Midlands Commissioning Support Unit 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Katie Jones, Business Manager, Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 24th June, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, A Burton, J Clowes, S Gardiner, A Kolker, R Moreton, 
H Moss, J Place, J Snowball, R Vernon and L Wardlaw 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Charlesworth May, Executive Director Adults, Health and Integration 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Partner 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Mark Hughes, Senior Manager – Commissioning  
Keith Evans, Head of Mental Health and Learning Disability 
Martyn Baggaley – Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
Maddy  Lowry, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Sarah Simpkin - Parent Care Forum representative 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
During consideration of item 5 (Cheshire East Place Mental Health Plan 
2024-29 Update), Councillor Gardiner, in the interests of openness and 
transparency, declared that he had previously been the Chair of the 
Mental Health Partnership Board. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor Alift Harewood (Macclesfield Town Councillor) addressed the 
committee in relation to agenda item 5 (Cheshire East Place Mental Health 
Plan 2024-29 Update). Cllr Harewood stated that she was the Chair of the 
Cheshire East Mental Health Partnership Board. Cllr Alift spoke in support 
of the Partnership Board and work undertaken to date.   
 

5 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE MENTAL HEALTH PLAN (2024-2029) 
UPDATE  
 
The committee received an update on the Cheshire East Place Mental 
Health Plan (2024-29) and the work of the Cheshire East Mental Health 
Partnership Board. The committee noted the update provided on the six 
priorities of the plan.  
 
Officers committed to providing a response to the questions raised by 
committee members, as summarised below: 
 

- Members requested further information in relation to early 

intervention and prevention such as talking therapies. 

- Members requested further information in relation to the schools 

programme and if the Mental Health Leads offer would be extended 

to academies, and what steps were being taken to support 

small/rural schools across the borough.  

- Members requested an update on steps being taken to address 

long waiting times for neurodiverse diagnosis and assessments 

more broadly. 

Members requested that future updates provide more detailed 
data/analysis for members to consider including key information such as 
KPI’s and direction of travel.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update and presentation provided be received and noted.  
 

6 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS PROTOCOL  
 
The committee considered the report which sought approval to 
recommend, to Full Council, a revised Protocol for joint health scrutiny 
arrangements for Cheshire and Merseyside. The committee noted that the 
protocol and establishment of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated 
Care System Joint Health Scrutiny had previously been agreed by Full 
Council in July 2022, however changes to the Protocol were required 
following legislatives changes introduced in January 2024 as summarised 
within the report. The committee noted that the Protocol required approval 
from all 9 local authorities that formed the Cheshire and Merseyside joint 
health scrutiny committee.  



  
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Adults and Health Committee recommend the revised Joint 
Health Scrutiny Protocol for joint health scrutiny arrangements for 
Cheshire and Merseyside (Appendix 1) to Full Council for approval.  
 

7 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee considered a report on the appointment of and 
appointments to sub-committees, working groups, panels, boards and joint 
committees for the 2024-25 municipal year. A list of nominations submitted 
by the political groups was circulated at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
5That the Adults and Health Committee agrees the appointment of, and 
appointments to sub-committees, working groups, panels and joint 
committees for 2024-25 as set out in the report, as follows: 
 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board (1 elected member) 
Councillor Jill Rhodes  
                                                                           
Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board (1 elected member) 
Councillor Arthur Moran 
 
Safer Cheshire East Partnership (3 elected members) 
Councillors Martin Edwards, Arthur Moran and James Pratt.  
 
Cheshire East Combating Drugs Partnership (2 elected members) 
Councillors Sam Corcoran and John Place.  
 

8 LEARNING DISABILITY RESPITE REVIEW  
 
The committee considered the report which sought approval to 
recommission accommodation-based learning disability respite services 
based on the findings of a review of the current service provision. 

 
The committee noted that the new service model would include two respite 
services across the borough that would replace the currently 
commissioned respite services and the Care4CE provision at Warwick 
Mews Short Breaks. Assurance was provided that all options available had 
been fully considered and that the proposed approach would provide the 
best outcomes for individuals by delivering a more person-centred service 
that was flexible and meet a wide range of different and complex support 
needs. It was noted that the proposed new model, and a planned 
reduction in spot purchasing arrangements, would significantly contribute 
towards meeting agreed 2023-24 MTFS savings. It was stated that whilst 
serious consideration would be given to insourcing services in the future, 



there was no action that could be taken that would have a direct impact 
within the next 3 years and that a business case would need to be 
developed to ensure that the cost of insourcing services would not be 
higher than commissioning contracts as proposed. 
 
The committee sought assurance that the market had been thoroughly 
tested. It was confirmed that there was confidence in providers to provide 
good quality of care within the cost envelope over an initial five-year 
period.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Adults and Health Committee 
 

1. Approve the proposed new model for learning disability respite 

services and for consultation to be progressed with the Trade 

Unions and staff based on all necessary considerations included 

within the report.  

 

2. Agree to delegate authority to award contracts to providers to 

deliver commissioned learning disabilities respite services to the 

Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration. 

 
9 FINAL OUTTURN 2023/24  

 
The committee received the report which set out the final outturn for 2023-
24. Members considered the financial challenges being experienced by 
the Council and recognised the important activities aimed at minimising 
the impact on council services. Members noted that the final outturn for the 
council would be considered by the Finance Sub Committee on 25 June 
2024. 
 
Members queried the cost of care packages and noted that this had 
increased significantly particularly care for individuals transitioning from 
children’s services to adult social care. It was stated that a total of £6.6m 
was spent each year on supporting 44 individuals under the age of 65 and 
that £8.2m was spent on 109 individuals in supported living. Members 
acknowledged the increasing complex demands being placed upon the 
service with more individuals requiring 1:1 and 2:1 support for up to 24-
hours a day to meet physical, behavioural and mental needs. Members 
agreed that the work being undertaken to review EHCP plans would play a 
key role in reducing costs.  
 

The committee asked if costs were anticipated to reduce as a result of 
falling inflation and energy prices, and if the council would seek to 
challenge providers on business cases put forward against costs charged 
to the authority. The committee noted that the North-West region was 
considered an outlier on cost and activity for people with learning 
disabilities and that a piece of work was underway with the North-West 



ADASS to analyse the cost drivers and identify any intervention that might 
be needed.  
 
The committee were pleased to note the steps being taken to reduce the 
overall number of agency staff across the service and acknowledged the 
issues the service had faced in recruiting staff in Care4CE, mental health 
professionals and Occupational Therapists.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee  
 

1. Note the factors leading to an adverse Net Revenue financial 

outturn of £11.8m against a revised budget of £138.0m (8.6%), for 

Adults and Health Committee services.  

 

2. Approve the Supplementary Revenue Estimate Requests for 

Allocation of Additional Grant Funding (Specific Purpose) over 

£500,000 up to £1,000,000 in Annex 1, Section 2, Table 2.  

 

3. Note the contents of Annex 1 and note that any financial mitigation 

decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant 

delegations. 

 
10 SERVICE BUDGETS 2024/25 (ADULTS & HEALTH COMMITTEE)  

 
The committee considered the report which set out the allocation of the 
approved budgets for 2024-25 to the Adults and Health committee. The 
committee thanked officers for introducing RAG ratings to the report which 
provided the committee with a clear picture of progress on decision-
making throughout the municipal year.  
 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2024/25 to 2027/28 had been approved by full Council 
on 27 February 2024. Service committees were being allocated budgets 
for 2024/25 in line with the approved MTFS. The financial reporting cycle 
would provide regular updates on progress on delivery of the budget 
change items, the forecast outturn position, progress on capital schemes, 
movement on reserves and details of any supplementary estimates and 
virements. 
 
The committee queried the pressures relating to SEND and noted that a 
piece of work was underway to ensure that children had a review of their 
EHCP status prior to transitioning into adult social care. It was stated that 
the costs of providing care set out within EHCPs for adults was a 
significant cost to the service, but the authority had a statutory duty to 
provide this care.  
 
 



RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee   
 

1. Note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 

approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy 

changes and earmarked reserves to the Adults and Health 

Committee, as set out in Appendix A.  

 

2. Note the financial reporting timetable for 2024/25 set out in 

Appendix B as approved at Finance Sub-Committee on 22 March 

2024. 

 

3. Note progress on the delivery of the MTFS budget policy change 

items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to understand the 

actions to be taken to address any adverse variances from the 

approved budget. 

 
11 MINUTES OF THE CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD  
 
The committee noted the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 19 March 2024. Cllr Gardiner stated that 
it would be helpful if minutes could, going forward, indicate which 
organisation each individual was representing (for those in attendance and 
sending apologies). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted. 
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme. The following was 
noted: 
 

- Update on One You to be provided informally. 

- First Financial Review 2024-25 to be considered in September 

2024 to include a summary of the direction of travel for Q2. 

- Item to be added to the Work Programme which considers how the 

transformation programme will impact adult social care.  

- Informal briefing to be arranged for the committee on care funding 

and how this works. 

- Cllr Kolker asked for consideration to be given to rolling out the 

opportunity of health screening for staff across Cheshire East. 

Officers committed to providing a written response. 



Cllr Kolker queried if members could undertake visits of Care 

Homes (as previously done under the committee system of 

Children’s Homes). Officers committed to providing a written 

response.  

- Concerns were raised in relation to the lack of communication 

between strategic and statutory partners. The committee requested 

that the partnership working and communications be considered 

and an item, if appropriate, added to the Work Programme. 

- Cllr Burton queried if there was an opportunity for members to get 

together to discuss local care issues within their ward to share 

information and key contacts. Officers committed to considering this 

further and providing a written response. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.04 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 


